In the year 1998-99, the said food processing unit 

of the petitioner i.e. M/S Jaintia Fruits Processing and Vegetable Preservation 

Unit, Amlarem, Jaintia Hills District filed an application for soft loan to the North 

Eastern Development Finance Corporation Ltd. for an amount of Rs.20,32,636/- 

(Rupees twenty lakhs thirty two thousand six hundred and thirty six) only. 

Accordingly, the petitioner was granted soft loan for the said amount. As the 

petitioner did not repay the loan, the respondent No.2 had approached the Debts 

Recovery Tribunal (Assam, Nagaland, Meghalaya, Manipur, Tripura, Arunachal 

Pradesh and Sikkim) by filing an application under Section 19 of the Recovery of

[...]

letter/order dated 04.08.2005. The copy of the said letter/order dated 04.08.2005 

is available at Annexure-2 to the writ petition and under that certificate, the 

petitioner and his food processing unit had been asked to repay the amount of 

Rs.24,30,425/- (Rupees twenty four lakhs thirty thousand four hundred and 

twenty five) only along with interest. The said recovery certificate dated 

04.08.2005, had been assailed by the writ petitioner by filing a writ petition being 

WP(C)No.302(SH)2005 before the Permanent Bench of the erstwhile Gauhati 

High Court, Shillong Bench and that writ petition was disposed of by passing the